Public Document Pack

[ el | CITY OF
4o Lincoln
\\ |/  COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 6 September 530 pbm Committee Rooms 1-2, City
2023 =Y P Hall

Membership: Councillors Bob Bushell (Chair), Gary Hewson (Vice-Chair),
Debbie Armiger, Chris Burke, Liz Bushell, Martin Christopher,
Rebecca Longbottom, Bill Mara, Mark Storer, Edmund Strengiel
and Dylan Stothard

Substitute members: Councillors Natasha Chapman, Neil Murray, Clare Smalley,
Aiden Wells and Joshua Wells

Officers attending: Simon Cousins, Democratic Services, Kieron Manning and Louise

Simpson

The Planning Committee comprises democratically elected members who will be presented
with a recommendation from the professional officers for each application on the agenda.
After each application has been presented, those interested parties who have registered to
speak will then be given 5 minutes to verbally present their views, and, following this, the
committee will debate each proposal and make the decision, having considered all relevant
information.

Clearly the process of making a decision will inevitably cause some people to feel aggrieved,
but it is hoped that all interested parties will feel that their views have been considered as
part of the process.

Please ensure that your mobile phones are switched off or set to silent throughout the
meeting and please refrain from attempting to speak from the public gallery unless you have
formally registered to speak on an application, in which case the Chair will call you to the
table at the relevant time.

AGENDA
SECTION A Page(s)
1. Confirmation of Minutes - 9 August 2023 5-18
2. Update Sheet To Be

Tabled
3. Declarations of Interest

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct,
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.



4. Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No 175 19 - 22

5. Application for
[...]
ns why a temporary tree preservation order
made under delegated powers by the Assistant Director for Planning
should be confirmed at the following site:

e Tree Preservation Order 176: 3no Acer Pseudoplatanus 14no Acer
Pseudoplatanus (Sycamore) trees in the grounds of Bailgate Court,
Wordsworth Street, Lincoln LN1 3BS

provided details of the individual trees to be covered by the order and the
contribution they made to the area

reported that the making of any Tree Preservation Order was likely to
result in further demands on staff time to deal with any applications
submitted for consent to carry out tree work and to provide advice and
assistance to owners and others regarding protected trees, however, this
was contained within existing staffing resources

reported that the initial 6 months of protection for these trees would come
to an end for the Tree Preservation Order on 26 November 2023

confirmed that the reason for making a Tree Preservation Order on this
site was as a result of an application from an occupant of Bailgate Court to
fell all three of the trees

reported that the property was located within a conservation area which
was the reason why consent was required

reported that the Arboricultural Officer had carried out a site visit at which
he identified the trees to be suitable for protection under a Tree
Preservation Order, having high amenity value, and that their removal
would have an effect on the aesthetic appearance of the area

advised that following a 31 day consultation period no objections had been
received to the order

advised that confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order here would
ensure that the tree could not be removed or worked on without the
express permission of the council which would be considered detrimental
to visual amenity and as such the protection of the tree would contribute to
one of the Councils priorities of enhancing our remarkable place.

RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order No 176 be confirmed without
modificatio
[...]
ted in November 2022 prior to
the adoption of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan in April 2023 before the
new policy requirements with regard to energy efficiency; and therefore not
always met in full; however positive steps had been taken towards
satisfying the policy requirements where possible which was considered a
reasonable approach

h. advised Planning Committee of the main issues to be considered as part
of the application to assess the proposal with regards to:

e National and Local Planning Policy
e The Principle of the Development

7



j-

Impact on the Character and Appearance of the Conservation Area
Residential Amenity

Highways

Trees

Land Stability

Minerals

Contamination

Energy Efficiency

outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise
concluded that:

e The dwelling in its revised form would relate well to the site and
surroundings, particularly in relation to siting, height, scale, massing
and design.

e The proposal would ensure the character and appearance of the
Conservation Area was preserved.

e Technical matters were to the satisfaction of the relevant consultees
and could be dealt with as necessary by condition.

e The proposals would therefore be in accordance with the
requirements of CLLP Policies and the NPPF.

Mr Peter Gray, local resident, addressed Planning Committee on behalf of local
residents with concerns regarding the planning application, covering the following
main points:

He thanked members of Planning Committee for allowing him the
opportunity to speak.

He had a vested interest in the planning proposals living at 24C Carline
Road.

He acknowledged this was the right place for this type of build, which
would also tidy up the area.

He spoke also on behalf of the residents of 9 Carline Road, Lincoln.
Concerns were raised regarding the height of the property.

His house at 24C had to be constructed at low level from the road to
assimilate effectively into the hillside.

This property was four storeys in height and not similar to his property
having an additional storey.

Issues of loss of light/loss of view.

He was in favour of the build, however residents were unhappy with the
proposed height and size/mass.

The revised plans submitted had about the same footprint as the original s
and the proposed dwelling was very large/overbearing compared with the
other properties in the area.

Parking issues- the proposed build contained six bedrooms, parking was
already an issue in the area.

The design of the house suggested use as a HIMO in the future.

The design did not look like a design for a normal family home.

This house would not be used as a family home.

Issues with effect on amenity for local residents/area.

Concerns were raised as to who would take on the property and the way it
would be developed in the future.

8



He agreed with the element of taking out the side windows within the
revised plans.

Kylie Skipworth-Cooke addressed Planning Committee on behalf of the agent in
favour of the proposed development, covering the following main points:

She thanked members of Planning Committee for allowing her the
opportunity to speak.

The planning application was submitted in November 2022.

The applicants had worked extensively with planning officers during the
application process to mitigate the concerns raised and achieve a
satisfactory development.

The development land was currently much overgrown.

The property was similar aesthetically to the existing streetscape.

She hoped Planning Committee would support the planning officer
recommendation to grant planning permission.

The developer had tried to emulate the roof line of the streetscape.

The proposals were for four storeys, one of which would be in the roof
space.

She was not aware of any intentions for the property to be a HIMO. It was
designed for use as a family home.

There was provision for two car parking spaces which had not received
any objections from the Highways Authority.

The property would be 
[...]
2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

Purpose of Report

To have confirmed one (temporary) Tree Preservation Order, made by the
Planning Manager under delegated powers. The order currently provides 6 months
of temporary protection for the tree, but is required to be confirmed by Planning
Committee to provide long term future protection.

Executive Summary

A Tree Preservation Order gives statutory protection to trees that contribute to the
amenity, natural heritage or attractiveness and character of a locality.

The making of any Tree Preservation Order is likely to result in further demands
on staff time to deal with any applications submitted for consent to carry out tree
work and to provide advice and assistance to owners and others regarding
protected trees. This is, however, contained within existing staffing resources.

The making of Tree Preservation Orders reduces the risk of losing important trees,
groups of trees and woodlands. It further allows the Council to protect trees that
contribute to local environment quality.

Background

Tree Preservation Order 175 was made on 30" March 2023 protecting 1no. Fagus
Sylvatica (Beech) tree in the grounds of 20 Drury Lane.

The tree is considered to contribute to the visual amenity of the area and the
unauthorised removal of the tree would be considered to be detrimental to visual
amenity.

The initial 6 months of protection would end for the Tree Preservation Order on
30t September 2023.

Consideration

The reason for making a Tree Preservation Order on this site is as a result of an
application from the owners to carry out pruning works to the tree. The property is
located within a conservation area which is why consent was required. During the
application process the Arboricultural Officer attended a site visit and identified the
tree to be suitable for protection under a Tree Preservation Order stating that the
tree has a high amenity value and the removal would have an effect on the
aesthetic appearance of the area.

19




5.1

6.1

7.1

Consultation has been carried out with the owner of the property and no objections
have been received to the order.

Strategic Priorities

Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 175 would ensure that the tree would not
be removed or worked on without the express permission of the Council which
would be considered detrimental to visual amenity and as such the protection of
the tree would contribute to enhancing our remarkable place.

Organisational Impacts

Legal Implications — Anyone who wishes to carry out works to the tree will require
consent from the City of Lincoln Council first.

Recommendation
It is recommended that Members confirm the Tree Preservation Order without

modifications, and that the Officer carries out the requisite procedures for
confirmation.

How many appendices does

the report contain? None
List of Background Papers: None
Lead Officer: Kieron Manning, Assistant Director - Planning

Telephone (01522) 873551

20



q Q7

© Crown copynght and casabase rs 2073 Qrinance Survey 100018414

=

1"

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as amended)

Bailgate Court No.1 Tree Preservation Order 2023

T1 - Sycamore
T2 - Sycamore
T3 - Sycamore

21

CITY OF
@ Lincoln
COUNCIL
Ciy Hall,
Beaumont Fee,

Lincoin,
LN1100

Websmite: www.lincoln gov.uk

Scale: 1:500 at A4

Version 1: 23-Mar.2023




44

1to 14

Bailgate Court

LOCATION PLAN - scale 1:500

View E View F



[tem No. 5

Application Number: | 2022/0785/RM

Site Address: Land At Wolsey Way, Lincoln, Lincolnshire

Target Date: 30th June 2023

Agent Name: Knights

Applicant Name: Taylor Lindsey Limited

Proposal: Submission of reserved matters including appearance, layout,

access, landscaping and scale for the erection of 14no.
detached dwellings as required by outline planning permission
2021/0479/CXN (Revised Description). (Revised Plans
received 20th March 2023, 13th April 2023, 14th April 2023
and 19th April 2023).

Background - Site Location and Description

Outline Planning Permission was first granted for the residential development of this piece
of land in November 2019 and the site has been allocated for residential development in
the previous and the current Local Plan. The outline planning permission granted in 2019
was for 14 bungalows and this permission was subsequently amended in 2021 to provide
details of drainage.

The application now before us seeks to discharge all of the reserved matters from the
amended outline planning permission, which are condition 2 of the outline planning
permission and which encompass details of the layout of the development, the
appearance of the dwellings, the scale of the dwellings, the landscaping of the site and the
means of access. The applicant is also seeking to discharge condition 4 of the outline
planning permission which deals with tree protection during development and also
condition 5 which deals with existing and proposed site levels. A copy of the outline
planning permission is attached to this report. The details of the reserved matters still
proposes the 14 bungalows as has been approved under the outline planning permissions
and as part of a development of this site four of those bungalows will be affordable.

Site History

Reference: Description Status Decision Date:

2021/0479/CXN Variation of Condition 8 (full | Granted 9th September
engineering, drainage, Conditionally 2021

street lighting and
constructional details of the
streets proposed for
adoption) of planning
permission 2016/0842/0OUT
to reflect subsequently
agreed drainage strategy
with Anglian Water and
updated drainage strategy.

2016/0842/0UT Erection of 14 Bungalows Granted 25th November
(Outline) (Flood Risk Conditionally 2019
Assessment and Drainage
Layout received in relation
to proposals 29 August
2017)

23



Case Officer Site Visit

Undertaken on various occasions, most recently 25" August 2023.

Policies Referred to

The relevant planning policies considered at the time of the granting of the outline planning
permission were policies from the now superseded Local Plan. The current Local Plan
policies that are relevant to the consideration to the reserved matters application are as
follows:

e Policy S53 Design and Amenity Standards
e Policy S48 Walking and Cycling Provision
e Policy S49Parking provision

Issues
The issues raised by the application are primarily those of detail. The application conforms
with what was granted planning permission at the outline stage and so our consideration

focusses on the details of the five reserved matters and the associated conditions.

The principle of the development of the site is already approved and the issue of the point
of access is effectively also approved by reason of the location and shape of the site.

Consultations

Consultations were carried out in accordance with the Statement of Community
Involvement, adopted January 2023.

Statutory Consultation Responses

Consultee Comment
Environment Agency Comments Received
Highways & Planning Comments received on the first iteration of the proposals

and further final comments are awaited and will be
reported on your update sheet.

Upper Witham, Witham First | Comments Received
District & Witham Third

District
Lincoln Civic Trust Comments Received
John Lincolnshire Police Comments Received

24




West Lindsey District Council | Comments Received

Education Planning Manager, | Comments Received

Lincolnshire County Council

Anglian Water Comments Received on the first iteration of the proposals

and further comments subsequently
demonstrate that Anglin Water does not object to what is
now proposed.

received which

Public Consultation Responses

Name Address

A Coulbech + J Lindsay 9 Westholm Close
Lincoln
Lincolnshire
LN2 4TS

Mr D And Mrs H Redmile

14 Westholm Close
Lincoln
Lincolnshire

LN2 4TS

Ms Lesley Rose

25 Larkspur Road
Lincoln
Lincolnshire

LN2 4SS

Mrs Vivien Parkinson

8 Westholm Close
Lincoln

Lincolnshire
LN2 4TS

Mr and Mrs Maplethorpe

Mr Fred Raithby

5 Hurstwood Clo
[...]
efficient heating reducing carbon emissions by at least 31%.
Equally they will be landscaping the site and also be installing hedgehog friendly fencing.

Conclusion
The details provided by the applicants, to satisfy the reserved matters condition and two
further conditions on the outline planning permission are acceptable and appropriate and

directly relate to the parent permission.

Application Determined within Target Date

Yes.

Recommendation

That the application to discharge the reserved matters and the associated conditions are
GRANTED

Appendix — Copy of the Outline Planning Permission.

GRANT OF PLANNING PERMISSION
Name and address of applicant: Agent:
Taylor Lindsey Ltd

98 Searby Road

Lincoln

LN2 4DT

Rart | - Particulars of Application

Application No: 2021/0479/CXN
Date of Application: 8th June 2021

Location of Development: | g At Wolsey Way (between Larkspur Road And
Windermere Road), Lincoln

Particulars of Development: Variation of Condition 8 (full engineering, drainage,

street lighting and constructional details of the streets proposed for adoption) of planning

permission 2016/0842/OUT to reflect subsequently agreed drainage strategy with Anglian

Water and updated drainage strategy.

Part Il — Particulars of decision
The City of Lincoln Council hereby gives notice that planning permission is granted for the
development described above in accordance with the application and plans submitted.

28



This permission is subject to various conditions presented under the relevant headings

below:

Standard Conditions

01)

02)

03)

04)

The development hereby permitted shall be begun either within three years of
25.11.2019 or within two years of the date of approval of the last of the reserved
matters to be approved, whichever is the later.

Reason: Imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990.

The development to which this permission relates shall not be commenced until
details of the following (hereinafter referred t
[...]
cuts the close off totally into a boxed close.

As the land stands now, people have direct access through the established footpaths, to join the
walkway that leads around King George field, down to the shops at the bottom of Wolsey Way, or
in the opposite direction to other amenities, no foot path has been provided for Westholm Close to
gain access to King George Field.

It has already been put forward that the developer has removed well established trees prior to
gaining any planning permission, this shows the lack of respect for the environment and any
consideration that the public may have and is a case of, once they are removed, no one can do
anything about it, pure greed.

| have been informed that due to the residents maintaining the grassed area in Westholm Close
that the developer intends to build on, that we are entitled by law to keep this and not allow any
building to take place.

The proposed plot 7, | really do object too, as it is being proposed to build on ground | alone have
maintained for over 10 years and prior to me the previous occupier, the boundary comes right on
top of my drive way and | know that the boundary line was further up, as was depicted by the
picket fence that was there, sadly fell in to ruin and was not replaced by developer.

In this area, there are so many brown sites that could be developed without removing anymore
green belt land.

It will be a total shame if this land is not preserved for wildlife, we are losing too much green
pasture in this day and age of climate change.

Customer Details

Name: Mr Adrian Coulbeck

Email:
Address:

Comments Details

Commenter o mber of the Public

Type:

Stance: Customer objects to the Planning Application
Reasons for

comment:

Comments: Dear Sir/Madam

These may not be solid reasons for the objection to the proposed development, but | would
like the council to take in consideration the following comments:

59



At present we have on the opposite side of the proposed development, Minster Fields, this is
now in to stage two of development, considering the amount of road traffic this is going to
increase, is it necessary to develop this site for the sake of a mere 14 dwellings, causing
another junction point to increase the problem as well as increase road fraffic.

Minster development has a green belt running from the bypass all the way to Wolsey Way,
directly in line with the proposed site, this green belt was part of the stipulation to gain
planning permission, now because they had to comply with this they are trying to take away
the green belt that was never intended to be built upon, leaving this site as it is, would greatly
improve the continuation of this view.

Maintenance of said site and adjoining grassed areas of Hurstwood & Westholm Close, this
has never been done by the developer, if lucky they may cut the grass once a year on the
proposed site, unlike they are doing at Minster fields, which is always being cut to a
satisfactory standard, the grassed areas adjoining have had to be maintained by the residents
by using a garden contractor and has been paid for by the residents, along with the foot path
that has been developed over the past 20 years plus.

The aforementioned site, because the site has not been maintained, it has become a natural
habitat for one of Britain's most popular and endangered species, the hedgehog, with all the
development going on in Lincoln, holding on to any precious resource for wildlife is more
important than any commercial profit.

The excuse that the developers wanted to join Glebe Park and Nettleham Fields to create one
community, is not real, the proposed development does not do this, this development
encompasses Westholm Close and cuts the close off totally into a boxed close.

As the land stands now, people have direct access through the established footpaths, to join
the walkway that leads around King George field, down to the shops at the bottom of Wolsey
Way, or in the opposite direction to other amenit

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 6 September 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Debbie Armiger, Councillor Martin Christopher, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Bill Mara, 
Councillor Mark Storer, Councillor Rachel Storer and 
Councillor Calum Watt 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Chris Burke, Councillor 
Liz Bushell and Councillor Edmund Strengiel 
 

 
20.  Confirmation of Minutes - 9 August 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 August 2023 be confirmed. 
 

21.  Update Sheet  
 

An update sheet was circulated in relation to planning applications to be 
considered this evening, which included additional information for Members 
attention received after the original agenda documents had been published. 

 
RESOLVED that the update sheet be received by Planning Committee. 
 

22.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

23.  Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No 175  
 

Simon Cousins, Planning Team Leader: 
 

a. advised members of the reasons why a temporary tree preservation order 
made under delegated powers by the Assistant Director for Planning 
should be confirmed at the following site:  
  

 Tree Preservation Order 175: 1no Fagus Sylvatica (Beech) tree in 
the grounds of 20 Drury Lane, Lincoln 
 

b. provided details of the individual tree to be covered by the order and the 
contribution it made to the area 
 

c. referred to the Update Sheet tabled at tonight’s meeting which contained a 
revised map showing the correct location of the tree  
  

d. reported that the making of any Tree Preservation Order was likely to 
result in further demands on staff time to deal with any applications 
submitted for consent to carry out tree work and to provide advice and 
assistance to owners and others regarding protected trees, however, this 
was contained within existing staffing resources  
 

e. reported that the initial 6 months of protection for this tree would come to 
an end for the Tree Preservation Order on 30 September 2023  
 



f. confirmed that the reason for making a Tree Preservation Order on this 
site was as a result of an application from the owners to carry out pruning 
works to the tree  
 

g. reported that the property was located within a conservation area which 
was the reason why consent was required  
 

h. reported that the Arboricultural Officer had carried out a site visit at which 
he identified the tree to be suitable for protection under a Tree 
Preservation Order, having high amenity value, and that its removal would 
have an effect on the aesthetic appearance of the area  

 
i. advised that consultation had been carried out with the owner of the 

property and no objections had been received to the order  
 

j. advised that confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order here would 
ensure that the tree could not be removed or worked on without the 
express permission of the council which would be considered detrimental 
to visual amenity and as such the protection of the tree would contribute to 
one of the Councils priorities of enhancing our remarkable place.  

 
RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order No 175 be confirmed without 
modification and that delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Director of 
Planning to carry out the requisite procedures for confirmation. 
 

24.  Application for Development - Land At Wolsey Way, Lincoln  
 

The Planning Team Leader: 
 

a. advised that Outline Planning Permission was first granted for the 
residential development of this piece of land in November 2019 and the 
site had been allocated for residential development in the previous and the 
current Local Plan 
  

b. highlighted that outline planning permission granted in 2019 was for 14 
bungalows and this permission was subsequently amended in 2021 to 
provide details of drainage 
 

c. described the application now before Planning Committee this evening as 
follows: 
 

 Planning permission was sought to discharge all of the reserved 
matters from the amended outline planning permission, detailed at 
condition 2 of the outline planning permission. 

 It encompassed details of the layout of the development, the 
appearance of the dwellings, the scale of the dwellings, the 
landscaping of the site and the means of access.  

 The applicant was also seeking to discharge condition 4 of the 
outline planning permission which dealt with tree protection during 
development and also condition 5 which dealt with existing and 
proposed site levels.  

 A copy of the outline planning permission was attached to the 
officer’s report.  

 The details of the reserved matters still proposed the 14 bungalows 
as had been approved under the outline planning permissions and 



as part of a development of this site four of those bungalows would 
be affordable. 
 

d. described the site history to the application site as detailed within the 
officer’s report 

 
e. advised that the relevant planning policies considered at the time of the 

granting of outline planning permission were policies from the now super 
seeded Local Plan; the current Local Plan policies that were relevant to the 
consideration for the reserved matters application were as follows: 
 

 Policy S53: Design and Amenity Standards 

 Policy S48: Walking and Cycling Provision 

 Policy S49: Parking Provision 
 

f. reported that the issues raised by the application were primarily those of 
detail; the application conformed with what had been granted planning 
permission at the outline stage and so our consideration focussed on the 
details of the five reserved matters and the associated conditions 
 

g. stated that the principle of the development of the site was already 
approved and the issue of the point of access was effectively also 
approved by reason of the location and shape of the site  

 
h. outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise 

 
i. referred to the Update Sheet which included further representations 

received in respect of the planning application, including a Highway and 
Lead Flood Authority Report stating there were no objections to the 
proposed scheme 
 

j. concluded that the details provided by the applicants, to satisfy the 
reserved matters condition and two further conditions on the outline 
planning permission were acceptable and appropriate and directly related 
to the parent permission. 
 

Mr Adrian Coulbeck, local resident, addressed Planning Committee in objection 
to the proposed planning application, covering the following main points: 
 

 He thanked members of Planning Committee for allowing him the 
opportunity to speak. 

 He raised concerns regarding the grassed area of Wolsey Way. 

 The grassland had not been maintained by the developer, Taylor Lindsey 
in over 20 years. This should have taken place. 

 The residents had paid for the area to be maintained over this period, 
together with the footpath which had developed over the past 20 plus 
years. 

 He had been informed, due to the residents maintaining the grassed area 
in Westholm Close, that by rights they were entitled to this area and as 
such should seek application for this land not to be built on until further 
investigation had taken place. 

 Minster Fields development had always been properly maintained. 

 The development would cut off Westholm Close totally. Direct access 
through the established footpaths to join the walkway that led to King 



George Field, down to the shops at the bottom of Wolsey Way and in the 
opposite direction to other amenities would be lost. 

 He objected to plot 7 of the new development to be built on the boundary 
that came right to the top of his driveway adjacent to his property. 

 The positioning of fences for plots 4 to 8 would completely block in the 
residents of Westholm Close and Hurstwood Close, especially his property 
at No 9 Westholm Close. 

 The footpath had been created by the public. 

 There would be no footpath for Westholm Close residents to gain access 
to King George Field. 

 Established mature trees had been removed whilst planning permission 
was being sought, showing lack of respect for the environment. 

 Issues in respect of water levels, for which Anglian Water had already 
provided mitigation measures. Residents did not want water in their 
properties. 

 The land was meant to be green-belt land. 

 The grassed area was destructed during the hedgehog breeding session, 
which had destroyed the habitat and loss of an animal on our critical list, 
one of our natural species.  

 The land was best used as a mini nature reserve and not for housing. 

 The proposed development should it go ahead needed to be pushed back 
from his boundary land to allow bushes to be set and maintained.  

 Small amendments to the plans would go along way to offer improvements 
for existing residents. 

 
James Rigby addressed Planning Committee on behalf of the agent in favour of 
the proposed development, covering the following main points: 
 

 He represented Taylor Lindsey Ltd, the developer and landowner. 

 The company was a chartered member of the Royal Town Planning 
Institute. 

 He wished to highlight a few key points. 

 The principle of outline planning permission was already granted. 

 The proposed layout of the scheme was well suited to the site. 

 Four of the houses would be affordable homes. 

 The applicants had worked tirelessly alongside planning officers to 
address concerns resulting from consultation responses, especially from 
Anglian Water Authority and Lincolnshire County Council. 

 A revision included a 3-metre-wide pedestrian/cycleway access link to St 
George’s Field. 

 Hedgehog friendly fencing would be installed.  

 Land ownership matters were not a material planning consideration. The 
developer disputed claims made in this respect. 

 The proposed scheme provided good quality bungalows. 
 
The Committee discussed the content of the report in further detail. 
 
The following comments and questions were received from members individually: 
 

 Building bungalows was not the most efficient use of the land, however, 
this was not a reason to refuse planning permission. 

 Local residents had raised concern that the neighbourhood would be less 
walkable. 

 The scheme was suitable for approval at reserved matters. 



 It was pleasing to see that the existing hedges around the site would be 
retained. 

 Residents had written in to raise concerns, not having a full grasp of how 
the development would affect them as the most impacted people. There 
wasn’t enough clear guidance and consultation. 

 The grassed area had been taken away, having been a green wedge in 
the past and residents didn’t know why. 

 The final properties were very compacted. 

 Although residents would not have access across the development  from 
Westholm Close, there would be provision of an access/cycleway via 
Larkspur Close. 

 Question: Where did we stand regarding the legal case raised by the 
objector? 

 Question: In terms of the appearance of the new homes being designed to 
reference the style of properties in the wider area, how did this affect the 
homes within the development itself? Would the same materials be used 
to build the four affordable homes to avoid them looking significantly 
different? A condition was referred to within the report that the detail of 
external materials were to be approved. 

 Question: Would EV Charging points be provided? 
 
The Planning Team Leader offered the following points of clarification to 
members: 
 

 In terms of the legal position – this was not a material planning 
consideration for Planning Committee, however grant of planning 
permission would not override any other rights of individuals in challenging 
the ownership of the land. 

 The trees/hedging would be protected during construction. 

 In terms of the appearance of the affordable housing, officer’s agreed from 
a planning point of view that it was not right to seek to differentiate 
between affordable housing and the remaining homes on the 
development. The affordable housing was smaller in size, however a 
variety of homes could be viewed as appealing in their own right. 

 A condition of grant of planning permission included approval of materials 
to be used 

 Electric charging points would be provided for every house. 

 In terms of the history of the allocation of the site: In 2017 the City of 
Lincoln Plan became the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan. Policies were 
looked at by the Inspector and following examination in public the land was 
resolved as allocated for residential purposes and part of the Central 
Lincolnshire Local Plan. In 2019, subject to consultation with residents, 
outline planning permission was granted for the development. In 2021, 
subject to consultation with residents outline planning permission was 
revised, in relation to full engineering, drainage, street lighting and 
construction details of the streets proposed for adoption, to reflect agreed 
updated drainage strategy. 

 
RESOLVED that the application to discharge the reserved matters and the 
associated conditions be granted planning permission.  
 


